



OFFICE OF THE MERCER COUNTY PROSECUTOR

ANGELO J. ONOFRI
Prosecutor

209 S. Broad Street, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 8068
Trenton, New Jersey 08650-0068
Phone: (609) 989-6350
mercercountyprosecutor.com

JENNIFER DOWNING-MATHIS
First Assistant Prosecutor

JESSICA PLUMERI
Chief of County Detectives

BRYAN COTTRELL
Deputy Chief of County Detectives

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-003502-21

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

v.

JOHN T. BRAGG
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

CRIMINAL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY,
LAW DIVISION,
MERCER COUNTY

SAT BELOW:
HON. PETER E. WARSHAW,
P.J.CR.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COLIN J. RIZZO
Assistant Prosecutor
Of Counsel and On the Brief
crizzo@mercercounty.org
Attorney ID 320112021

ANGELO J. ONOFRI
PROSECUTOR
Office of the Mercer County
Prosecutor
209 South Broad Street
Trenton, NJ 08650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY
 INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING THE
 DEFENDANT’S DUTY TO RETREAT IN THE
 SELF-DEFENSE JURY CHARGE
 8

POINT II

 THE COURT PROPERLY SENTENCED
 DEFENDANT BASED ON EVALUATION OF
 THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING
 FACTORS AND PRESENTENCE REPORT
 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

N.J. Div. of Youth & Family Servs. V. M.C. III, 201 N.J. 328 (2010)
..... 19, 20

State v. A.R., 213 N.J. 542 (2013) 19, 20

State v. Belliard, 415 N.J. Super. 51 (App. Div. 2010) 10, 11

State v. Bolvito, 217 N.J. 221 (2014) 21, 22, 23

State v. Bonano, 59 N.J. 515 (1971) 12

State v. Burn, 192 N.J. 312 (2007) 10

State v. Case, 220 N.J. 49 (2014) 21, 22, 23

State v. Clausell, 121 N.J. 298 (1990) 11

State v. Chapland, 187 N.J. 275 (2006) 11

State v. Corsaro, 107 N.J. 339 (1987) 19, 20

State v. Council, 49 N.J. 341 (1967) 11

State v. Crumb, 307 N.J. Super. 204 (App. Div. 1997) 11

State v. Delibero, 149 N.J. 90 (1997) 11

State v. Fuentes, 217 N.J. 57 (2014) 21

State v. Ghertler, 114 N.J. 383 (1989) 22

State v. Green, 86 N.J. 281 (1981) 9

State v. G.V., 162 N.J. 252 (2000) 11

<u>State v. Jabbour</u> , 118 N.J. 1 (1990)	22, 23
<u>State v. Jenkins</u> , 178 N.J. 347 (2004)	19, 20
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 232 B.J. 308 (2018)	21
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 147 N.J. 409 (1997)	10, 11
<u>State v. LaFrance</u> , 117 N.J. 583 (1990)	11
<u>State v. Macon</u> , 148 N.J. 325 (1971)	11
<u>State v. Marrero</u> , 148 N.J. 469 (1997)	11
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 229 N.J. Super. 593 (App. Div. 1989)	12
<u>State v. Morton</u> , 155 N.J. 383 (1998)	10
<u>State v. Nero</u> , 195 N.J. 397 (2008)	11
<u>State v. O'Donnell</u> , 117 N.J. 210 (1989)	22
<u>State v. Reeds</u> , 197 N.J. 280 (2009)	10
<u>State v. Roth</u> , 95 N.J. 334 (1984)	22, 23
<u>State v. Singleton</u> , 211 N.J. 157 (2012)	10
<u>State v. Sharpless</u> , 314 N.J. Super. 440 (App. Div. 1998)	10
<u>State v. Tango</u> , 287 N.J. Super. 416 (App. Div. 1996)	22
<u>State v. Tierney</u> , 356 N.J. Super. 468 (App. Div. 2003)	11, 16
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 59 N.J. 396 (1971)	9
<u>State v. Trinidad</u> , 241 N.J. 425 (2020)	21, 22
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 203 N.J. 73 (2010)	10

State v. Weston, 222 N.J. 277 (2015) 10

State v. Whitaker, 79 N.J. 503 (1979) 21

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:3-11c 12

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1b(1) 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3a 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3b 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-10b 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:13-1b(1) 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:13-1b(2) 1, 17

N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4a(2) 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4d 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5d 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b(3) 21

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b(4) 21

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b(5) 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Jury Charge (Criminal), “Justification – Self Defense In Self
Protection” (rev’d 6/13/11) 6, 12, 16, 17
